City of Columbus – Bartholomew County
Planning Department

123 Washington Street
Columbus, Indiana 47201
Phone: (812) 376-2550
Fax: (812) 376-2643

CITY OF COLUMBUS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
(September 25, 2012 Meeting)
STAFF REPORT
Docket No. / Project Title:

C/DS-12-23 (Sunright America)

Staff:

Derek Naber

Applicant:

Sunright America, LLC

Property Size:

33.09 Acres

Current Zoning:

I-3 (Industrial: Heavy)

Location:

6205 South International Drive, in the City of Columbus

Background Summary:
Sunright America has recently finished a new 152,852 square foot building expansion which included new
parking lot areas, exterior lighting, and landscaping. The applicant was originally approved for a new site plan
for the new improvements which met the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. After construction of the
building expansion, the applicant is seeking to revise their landscaping plan and has indicated the following
proposed variances:
1) A request from Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(1) is for the purpose of allowing 4 trees and 0
shrubs/ornamentals along the parking lot public street frontage along International Drive, 30
shrubs/ornamentals less than required.
2) A request from Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(2) is for the purpose of allowing 0 trees and 72
shrubs within the parking lot interior, 12 trees less than required.

Preliminary Staff Recommendation:
Variance Request #1: Denial, Criteria 2 and 3 have not been met.
Variance Request #2: Denial, Criteria 2 and 3 have not been met.
If the Board of Zoning Appeals were to approve this request, the following commitments shall be added:
1. The property shall maintain 985 landscaping points, as defined by the Zoning Ordinance in effect on
September 25, 2012, of which 395 points shall be located within 15 feet of the building for the
property’s Area #4 landscaping requirements.
2. An extension of the existing berm along Intersectional Drive shall be added and maintained along the
parking lot public street frontage of the new parking lot as defined by Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1
(C)(1)(b).

Zoning Ordinance Considerations:
District Intent: The intent of the I-3 (Industrial: Heavy) zoning district is as follows: To provide locations for
industrial manufacturing, production, assembly, warehousing, research & development facilities, and similar
land uses. This district is intended to accommodate a variety of high intensity industrial uses in locations that
minimize land use conflicts and provide the necessary supporting infrastructure.
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Development Standards: Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(1) states that for every 50 linear feet of
frontage, a minimum of 1 large tree or 1.25 medium trees (excluding ornamental trees), plus 7.5 ornamental
trees or shrubs shall be provided.
Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(2) states that a minimum of 1 large or medium tree (excluding ornamental
trees), and 6 shrubs shall be provided in the parking lot interior for every 300 square feet of landscaped area
required.

Current Property Information:
Land Use:

General Industrial Production

Site Features:

The site features a 322,054 square foot industrial building, several parking
lots, driveways, retention pond, and landscaping.

Flood Hazards:

No flood hazards exist at this location.

Vehicle Access:

The property gains access from International Drive (Local, Industrial,
Suburban).

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
Zoning:

Land Use:

North:

I-3 (Industrial: Heavy)

Undeveloped (Wetland)

South:

I-3 (Industrial: Heavy)

General Industrial Production

East:

I-2 (Industrial: General)

General Industrial Production

West:

I-3 (Industrial: Heavy)

Undeveloped (Vacant Lot)

Planning Consideration(s):
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the
review of this application:
1. On December 22, 2011, Sunright Right America was approved for a 152,852 square foot building
expansion for their property at 6205 South International Drive (C/ZC-11-177-Dec.). The approval also
featured a new parking lot area along International Drive on the western side of the property, a new
parking lot area along I-65 on the eastern side of the property, and a new access drive on the
northern side of the property. The existing building and parking lot areas were considered
grandfathered from having to be brought in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance considering the
new addition would be less than 100% of the existing building square footage. Only the new site
features (parking areas, site lighting, etc.) would need to be brought into compliance with the current
Zoning Ordinance. The originally submitted site plan arranged new planting materials and parking lot
interior islands and peninsulas which were in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. After having completed the major improvements to the property in July 2012, the applicant
is requesting to revise their landscaping plans in a way that does not conform to the Zoning
Ordinance, citing issues such as their desire to locate more landscaping by the building and problems
with their approved design in 2011.
2. The Zoning Ordinance requires landscaping to be provided along parking lot public street frontages
(Area #1). The intention of this requirement is to screen parking lot areas along public streets so as to
enhance the appearance of the property. The Sunright America property features two street frontages
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3.

4.

5.

6.

including one along I-65 and the other along International Drive. With the new improvements, a
parking lot was added with new street frontage along International Drive (west of the new building
expansion). According to Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(1), every 50 linear feet of parking lot
frontage, shall provide 1 large tree or 1.25 medium trees (excluding ornamental trees), plus 7.5
ornamental trees or shrubs. The new parking lot area is required to provide 4 large trees or 5 medium
trees and 30 ornamental trees or shrubs along its street frontage of International Drive. The existing
landscaping currently provides 4 large evergreen trees and the originally approved site plan provided
30 additional shrubs along this frontage to meet the Zoning Ordinance requirements. The applicant is
now proposing moving the 30 shrubs to the building entrance.
The Zoning Ordinance does provide the option that allows properties to use a landscape berm
instead of additional landscaping to help screen parking or provide additional buffers. The Zoning
Ordinance defines a berm as a man-made mound of earth that has been graded, shaped, and
improved with groundcover and landscaping in a fashion that can be used for visual or audible
screening purposes, or to provide changes in elevation or relief of the landscape. The original
improvements to the subject property provided a landscaped berm approximately 3 feet in height
along most of International Drive. The existing berm however, does not extend along the new parking
lot frontage of International Drive, which is visible from this public street.
The Zoning Ordinance requires landscaping to be provided within the parking lot interior (Area #2).
The intention of this landscaping is to break up large amounts of parking area and enhance the
appearance of the property. According to Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(2), all new parking lots
above 25 parking spaces need to provide new parking lot landscape islands and/or peninsulas (5% of
the new total paved area) as well as 1 large or medium tree and 6 shrubs for every required 300
square feet of interior landscaping area (to be planted within the islands and peninsulas). The new
paving area which was added required 3,638 square feet of interior landscape islands and/or
peninsulas and the new site plan has provided 3,648 square feet of interior landscape islands and
peninsulas. Within the new interior landscape areas, the property was required to provide 12 large or
medium trees and 72 shrubs and the originally approved plan provided 13 large trees and 72 shrubs.
The applicant is proposing to relocate some of the existing trees in locations which would not count
towards the requirements of the parking lot interior.
The Zoning Ordinance requires some landscaping to be installed and maintained within the lot interior
and by the building (Area #4). The intention of required plant material around the building was to
enhance the appearance of the building and the surrounding area. According to Zoning Ordinance
Section 8.1(C)(4), an industrial building is required so many points of landscaping based upon the
linear feet of the primary structure. With the new addition, the Sunright America building would be
required 361 landscaping points of which 15 points would be required with 15 feet of the building
footprint. If the entire property were brought in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, the building
would be required to provide 361 points of which 54 points would be required to be maintained within
15 feet of the building footprint (The existing building was considered grandfathered from maintaining
some of the landscaping within 15 feet of the building). The proposed site plan provides the property
with additional landscaping at the building’s main entrance for a total of 985 points of which 395
points need to be within 15 feet of the building. According to the site plan, the following landscaping
items apply to the Area #4 landscaping:
o (3) Red Sunset Maple Trees (25 points each)
o (3) River Birch Trees (25 points each)
o (22) Thornless Honeylocust Trees (25 points each)
o (6) Clump Redbud Trees (10 points each)
o (30) Green Velvet Boxwood Shrubs (7.5 points each)
Overall, the changes of the landscaping plan will result in an increase of landscaping on the property
by 5 large trees (Honeylocusts) and 6 ornamental trees (Clump Redbuds).
The originally approved site plan also provided new parking lot lighting fixtures within the parking lot
interior islands. The parking lot lighting fixtures are 30 feet tall with a 36 inch vertical base for a
maximum height of 33 feet. The applicant has stated that they desire to move trees outside of the
interior islands and peninsulas was because of their interference with the parking lot lighting fixtures.
The Zoning Ordinance does not require any exterior lighting be provided nor does the Zoning
Ordinance dictate the exact location of exterior lighting. The original site plans could have located the
light fixtures on areas outside of the parking lot islands and peninsulas or at the corner intersections
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of parking spaces which could provide lighting to the area and enough space on the interior islands
and peninsulas for landscaping.
7. The subject property is located in the Woodside Northwest Industrial Park, which features several
industrial facilities. The property is currently located on the northernmost area of the industrial park in
an existing isolated location. International Drive also currently dead ends west of the subject property,
but in the future, the drive would link north to Deaver Road.

Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria:
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the City of
Columbus Zoning Ordinance. The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval. A
variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing that:
Variance Request #1: A request from Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(1) is for the purpose of
allowing 4 trees and 0 shrubs/ornamentals along the parking lot public street frontage along
International Drive, 30 shrubs/ornamentals less than required.
1.

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community.
Provisional Findings: The proposed landscaping changes would not result in any negative
impact to the public health and safety of the community at this location. This criterion has been
met.

2.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
Provisional Findings: The parking lot would not be properly screened. The removal of shrubs
along the public street frontage for the new parking lot would be detrimental to the appearance
of the subject property and surrounding area. This criterion has not been met.

3.

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property. This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.
Provisional Findings: There are no features on the subject property which prevent the applicant
from installing and maintaining shrubs along the International Drive public street frontage, which
would aid in screening the new parking lot. This criterion has not been met.

Variance Request #2: A request from Zoning Ordinance Section 8.1(C)(2) is for the purpose of
allowing 0 trees and 72 shrubs within the parking lot interior, 12 trees less than required.
1.

The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare
of the community.
Provisional Findings: The removal of trees within the parking lot interior would not result in any
negative impact to the public health and safety of the community at this location. This criterion
has been met.

2.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
Provisional Findings: The proposed landscaping changes would create a parking area with no
tree cover which would be detrimental to the appearance of the property and aesthetic appeal to
the surrounding area. This criterion has not been met.
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3.

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical
difficulties in the use of the property. This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.
Provisional Findings: There are no features on the subject property which prevent the applicant
from installing and maintaining trees within the interior islands and peninsulas. A design flaw in
the location of the newly installed light fixtures does not justify a variance request at this
location. This criterion has not been met.

Board of Zoning Appeals Options:
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board,
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice). Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.
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